## CITY OF HARTFORD COUNTY OF VAN BUREN STATE OF MICHIGAN RESOLUTION 2024 - 004 DESIGNATING STREET ADMINISTRATOR



At a Regular meeting of the City of Hartford Commission at 19 West Main Street called to order by Mayor Richard A. Hall on March 25, 2024 at 5:30pm.

The following resolution was offered:
Moved by Commissioner and supported by Commissioner
WHEREAS, Interim City Manager Linnea Rader is no longer employed by the City of Hartford, and
<b>WHEREAS</b> , the City Commission of the City of Hartford under chapter 4.2 of the City Charter has appointed Nicol Brown as its City Manager effective March 6, 2024, and
WHEREAS, Section 13(9) of Act 51, Public Acts of 1951 provided that each incorporated city and village to which funds are returned under the provisions of this section, that, "the responsibility for street improvements, maintenance, and traffic operations work, and the development, construction, or repair of off-street parking facilities and construction or repair of street lighting shall be coordinated by a single administrator to be designated by the governing body who shall be responsible for and shall represent the municipality in transactions with the State Transportation Department pursuant to this act."
<b>NOW</b> , <b>THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED</b> , that Linnea Rader's name be removed from all accounts held by the City, including but not limited to all transaction with the State Transportation Department as provided in Section 13 of the Act, and
<b>BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED</b> , that Nicol Brown as its City Manager and chief administrative officer of the City is designated as the single Street Administrator for the City of Hartford in all transactions with the State Transportation Department as provided in Section 13 of the Act.
YEAS: Commissioners
NAYS: Commissioner ABSENT: Commissioner
RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED DATE: March 25, 2024
RoxAnn Rodney-Isbrecht, City Cler
I RoxAnn Rodney-Isbrecht, Clerk for the City of Hartford, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the City Commission of the City of Hartford during a meeting held on March 25, 2024 Date:
RoxAnn Rodney-Isbrecht, City Cler

City of Hartford 19 West Main Street, Hartford MI 49057